Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Head

Surname
Able
Adams
Addison
Akerman
Akerman
Akerman
Akrill
Akrill
Akrill
Alcock
Alcock
Alexander
Allen
Anstey
Asennah
Asennah
Asennah
Asennah
Asennah
Asennah
Asennah
Ash
Ash
Ash
Ash
Ash
Ash
Ash
Ash
Aubin
Austin
Austin
Ayres
Badcock
Badcock
Badcock
Baldwin
Ball
Ball
Ball
Ball
Ball
Ball
Ball
Ball
Ballinger
Ballinger
Ballinger

First Name
Jospeh
Elizabeth
Joseph
John
Sidney
Sarah
John
Sarah
William
Catherine
Thomas
Bate
John
Mary
Martha
Jenney
William
Hannah
Michael
John
Mary
James
Robert
John
Mary
Joseph
Elizabeth
Henry
Elisha
William
Marie
George
Ann
William
John
Thirsa
Sarah
John
George
Elinor
Sarah
Joseph
James
John
Ann
Ann
Thomas
Mary

52
18

45

Age

22
27
15
35
35
35
24
24
24
26
26
11
13
25
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
13
15
15

Page



Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Ballinger
Ballinger
Ballinger
Ballinger
Bannage
Bannister
Barnes
Barnes
Barrington
Barrington
Barrington
Basson
Batt

Batt

Batt

Batt
Batten
Batten
Batten
Batten
Batten
Batten
Batten
Batten
Batten
Batton
Baxter
Bedwell
Belcher
Berens
Berens
Birchell
Birchell
Birlett
Blackwell
Bradford
Bradford
Britten
Britten
Britten
Britten
Britten
Britten
Brown
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler

William
Jane
Edmond
Thomas
William
James
William
May
Caroline
Henry
Charlotte
Ellen
John
John (Snr)
Susannah
Ann
Thomas
Elizabeth
Jane
Ann

Eric
Martha
John
Alfred
William
Sarah
Elizabeth
Ann
William
Catherine
Rev Edward
James
Ann

Nash
May
John
Charlotte
John
Richard
Sarah
Edmond
Ann
Richard
Martha
Jane
Sarah
Ellen
Richard
Hannah

25
20
45
20
55
61

50
40
30
35
20
30
80
35

68

15

36
30
10

69
15
20

60
60
30
30
25
50
50
50
15

11
32
45
17

21

15
10



Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Byle
Byles
Campbell
Campbell
Canfield
Canfield
Canfield
Canfield
Canfield
Canfield
Canfield
Capel
Carter
Carter
Carter
Carter
Carter
Carter
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Casey
Cavey
Chapman
Chapman
Chapman
Chapman
Chapman

John
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Richard
Giles
John
Charles
Benjamin
Fanney
Martha
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Niel
Elizabeth
Jane
George
Charles
William
Mary
Sarah
Sarah
Edward
Ann
John
John
Stephen
Mary
Henry
Elizabeth
John
Sarah
Henry
Harriett
Jane
Charles
Jane
Ann
Henry
Catherine
Mary
Thomas
Benjamin
Amelia
Elizabeth
Henry
Amelia
Henry

45
10
46

30
17

19
30
45
20
50
48

30
36

10

17
16
50
50
26
17
15
41
32
32
37

15
12
15
12
12
15
12
15
15
12
15
29
28
12
12
30
29
29
30
30
29
29

14
14
14
14
30

21

21
21
21
21
21



Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Chapman
Chivers
Choules
Choules
Choules
Clark
Close
Cook
Corses
Cox

Cox

Cox

Cox

Cox

Cox

Cox

Cox
Cuthbert
Darting
Darting
Darting
Davis
Davis
Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day
Dicker
Dowlin
Eacott
Edmunds
Edwards
Eiglots
Fairbrother
Fairthorne
Fairthorne
Fairthorne
Fisher
Foot
Foot
Fredrick

Ann
Mary
Robert
Thomas
Elizabeth
Thomas
Janisa
Robert
James
Charlotte
Harriot
Jane
Jeremy
Francis
Edwin
Abraham
Harriot
Mary
Elizabeth
Thomas
Eliza
George
Charles
May
Isaak
Harriett
James
Alfred
Sarah
Daniel
Charles
Elizabeth
Ephraim
Daniel
Flora
Thomas
Mary
Jane
Hannah
Jane
Elizabeth
Ann
Henry
Harriett
Benjamin
Mary
Hannah
Thomas
Harrell

76

12
60
25
40
15
20
50
20
55
20
25
14
20
25
60
50
20
15
15
70

60
12
22
30
30
35

10

14
20
11
60
10

16
30
30
30
14
25
65

11
29
29
29

23
16
30
16
16
29
16
29
16
16
16
29
25
25
25
17
24
25
27
25
25
27
25
25
27
27
27
27
27

29
33
34
35
11
12

29
29
12
14



Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Fuce
Fuce
Fuce
Fuce
Fuce
Fuce
Fuce
Fuce
Gable
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Gates
George
Gibbon
Giles
Giles
Gill
Godwin
Godwin
Godwin
Godwin
Godwin
Gof
Gooldey
Gordon
Gorton
Gorton
Gorton
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin

Henry
Robert
Richard
Mary
Jane
Ann
Sarah
Henry
Michael
Thomas
Robert
Martha
Thomas
Jane
William
Sarah
Ann
Ann
William
Elizabeth
Caroline
Charles
Ann
John
Jane
Jospeh
Thomas
Martha
Naomi
John
Elizabeth
Benjamin
James
Ann
Ann
William
Elen
Robert
William
Elizabeth
Caroline
Ann
Ann
Charles
Dinah
Thomas
Henry
George
Sarah

30
10
35
20
55

11

50
24
20
14

30
30
14
20
20
67
69
66
35

35

24
71
45
16

24
64
49
21
68
20

54

16
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Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Goslin
Gosling
Green
Green
Green
Green
Green
Green
Green
Greenaway
Greenaway
Greenaway
Grove
Gunn
Gunn
Gunn
Gunn
Gunn
Gunn
Gunn
Gunn
Gunn
Gunn
Gunter
Habgood
Haines
Halett
Ham
Ham
Ham
Ham
Ham
Ham
Ham
Hamble
Hamble
Hamble
Hamble
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Hathril

Sarah
Sarah
Ann
Susan
Henry
Harriet
Mary
William
Jonathan
Martha
Sophia
Hananah
John
Stephen
Thomas
Rossetta
Mary
Henry
Ann
Henry
John
Jane
James
George
Charles
Catherine
Harriet
Sarah
Thomas
Mable
May
William
Richard
Thomas
Prisiller
Lyndsey
Thomas
Nina
Thomas
Sarah
George
Harriet
Eliza
James
Jane
Andrew
Sarah
Catherine
Rebekah

23
10
24
50
29
19
14
55
55
55
55
30
30
20
55
57
17
45
35

17

12
13
15
10
15
15
30
90
10
12

35
30
50
20
14
45
90
25

34
25
25

13

31

17
34
17
34
33
33
13
13
13
29
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
30

29
23
24
24
24
24
24
24
24

29

23
25
17
17
25
17



Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Hathril
Hatril
Hawkridge
Hawkridge
Hawkridge
Hawkridge
Hayes
Hayes
Hayle
Hayle
Hayle
Hayle
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Hazell
Hazell
Hazell
Hazell
Hazell
Hazell
Hazell
Heath
Heath
Heath
Henry
Henry
Henry
Heron
Hewer
Hewer
Hewer
Hewer
Hewer
Hewitt
Hicks

Mariah
Samuel
Ann
Elizabeth
Lisa
John
Susanah
Anthony
Sarah
William
Elizabeth
William
Jane
Sarah
Henry
Lowther
John
George
William
Mary
Percy
Mary
Ann
Thomas
Edward
Elizabeth
Augusta
George
George
Sophia
John
Jospeh
John
Henry
Betty
Henry
John
Robert
John
Henry
Elizabeth
Anne
Richard
Emma
Thomas
Susan
Mary
George
John

23
50

20

25
20
50
69
65
11
38

10
40
40

30

65

35
30

15
35
55
20

40
50

70

60
15
45
20
70
24

69
69

11
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Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Hicks
Hicks
Higgs

Hill

Hill

Hill

Hill

Hill

Hill
Hollick
Holliday
Holyoak
Holyoak
Holyoak
Holyoak
Holyoak
Holyoak
Holyoak
Holyoak
Holyoak
Holyoak
Honeybone
Hopwood
Hopwood
Hopwood
Hopwood
Hopwood
Hopwood
Hopwood
Hopwwod
Horn
Horn
Horn
Horn
Horn
Horn
Horn
Hoss
How
How
How
Hughes
Hughes
Hughes
Hughes
Hughes
Hughes
Hughes
Hunt

John
Ann
Jane
William
George
Thomas
Elizabeth
Sarah
Thomas
Martha
Ann
Susannah
Thomas
John
Charles
William
Ann
Jane
William
Mary
Elizabeth
Catherine
Elizabeth
Harriet
Martha
John
George
Ann
Thomas
Charles
Henry
Martha
May
William
William
Elizabeth
Ann
Richard
Ann
Thomas
Rhoda
Elizabeth
Joseph
Martha
Thomas
Thomas
Charles
Thomas
John

15
16
15
16
25
69
11
55
21
45
15
23
30
20
20

59

26
25

59
46

20

10
45

18
18
20
80
40
60
40
20

27
25
50
50
23
55
45

90

27
27
34

12

25
35
22
12
12
12
22
12
32
22
12
22
11
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
25
25
25
15
25
15
25
32
19
19
19
25
20

25

11



Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

yes

Hunt
Hurn
Hurn
Hurn
Hurn
Hurn
Hurn
Hurn
Hurn
Hurn
Hurn
Hurn
Husen
Husen
Husen
Husen
Husen
Husen
Hyde
Jacks
James
James
Jefferies
Jefferies
Jefferies
Jefferies
Jefferies
Jefferies
Jefferies
Jefferies
Jefferis
Jeffries
Jenner
Jenner
Johnson
Johnson
Kelly
Kelly
Kelly
Kelly
Kiers
Kinch
Kinch
Kinch
Kinch
Kinch
Kinch
Knapp
Knapp

Martha
Jane
Joseph
Rebecca
Francis
Elizabeth
Jane
Joseph
Henry
Martha
Ann
George
Martha
John
Jonathan
Jane
George
Susanna
Jane
William
William
John
Margaret
George
Elizabeth
Mary
Ann
Charles
Henry
Issac
John
Moses
Sarah
Thomas
James
William
Mary
Hannah
James
Martha
Eliza
Sarah
Daniel
Ann
Richard
William
George
Joseph
Ann

25
13
60

20
11
40
15
25

20

31
30

17
23
18
35
40
13

15

10
35
16
80
67
20
15
40
70
31
28

15
50
11
15
20
15
45
40
11
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Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knapp
Knoss
Laurence
Laurence
Laurence
Laurence
Laurence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lea

Levin
Lewis
Lockey
Lockey
Lockey
Lockey
Lockey

Ann
George
Edwin
George
William
George
Mary
Jane
Ann
Elisha
Elizabeth
Peter
Jane
Ann
Sarah
George
William
Elizabeth
John
Henry
Susannah
Thomas
Jospeh
Belcher
Jospeh
Charlotte
Charles
Ann
Benjamin
Belsher
Henry
Sarah
William
William
Mary
Edward
John
Harriete
Ann

Ann
Henry
William
Thomas
Joseph
Sarah
Ann
Thomas
Harriett
Mary

20

60
20
23

30
50

23
31

30
16
30

25

25
23

60
34
60

24

25

39
77

20
24
20
84
30

18

10
13

10

10

14
14

13

10
13

14
17
19
19
19
19
19
28
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Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Lockey
Lockey
Lockey
Lockey
Lockey
Manning
Manning
Manning
Manning
Manning
Manning
Manning
Manning
Manning
Martin
Martin
May
May
Mayfield
Mayfield
Mayfield
Meyfield
Meyfield
Meyfield
Meyfield
Meyfield
Meyfield
Mills
Morris
Morse
Morse
Morse
Morse
Morse
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moss
Moulden
Moxham
New
New
Nichol
Nobes
Norris
Norris
Norris
Norris

Benjamin
Ann
George
John
William
Betsy
Phoebe
William
Mary
John
James
Samuel
Phoebe
Samuel
Rachile
Richard
Daniel
Hannah
Lettie
Elizabeth
Thomas
William
Elizabeth
Jane
Mary
James
Mary
Jane
Thomas
George
Hester
Hannah
William
Caroline
Harriet
Mariah
Mariah
Elizabeth
William
Mary
Ann
William
Elizabeth
Mary
William
Charlotte
William
Daniel
John

15
40

40
40

37

14

12
40
70
70

26
71

81

30

11
15
20
14

55
60
15

39

48
76
65

15
17
20
45
12

13
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Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Norris
Norris
Noyes
Noyes
Noyes
Ogdon
Ogdon
Ogdon
Paate
Page
Page
Page
Painter
Partridge
Paslie
Pearson
Pitcher
Pitcher
Plummer
Plummer
Plummer
Plummer
Plummer
Pound
Pound
Pound
Pound
Powell
Powell
Powell
Powell
Randell
Read
Reason
Reason
Reason
Reason
Reason
Reason
Reason
Reason
Reason
Reason
Reeves
Reeves
Reves
Reves
Reves
Reves

John
Harriet
Catherine
Thomas
Henry
Harriot
May
Ann
May
Catherine
Joseph
James
Richard
Ann
Daniel
Martha
Asenath
Sarah
Joseph
May
Edwin
John
Ann
Mary
Betty
Mary
William
Daniel
Emilia
Thomas
Mary
Cadile
Sarah
Charles
Isaac
George
Hannah
Richard
William
Fanny
Thomas
Elizabeth
Hannah
Henry
James
Ann
Elizabeth
William
Alfred

45

50
10
55
30

10
25
69
15
31
25
26
20
56
20
45
20
25
20
20
15
79
40
45
20
65
63
20
79
50
18
17
11
14
49
16
20

49
71

14
19
11
35
35

10
10
35
35
35
34
34
34
23
10
34
10
12
20
15
16

28
28
34
28
28
22
22
22
35



Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Reves
Reves
Reves
Reynolds
Reynolds
Reynolds
Reynolds
Reynolds
Rich
Rich
Rich

Rix
Robey
Robey
Robey
Robey
Roby
Roby
Rogers
Roseblade
Saunders
Saunders
Saunders
Saunders
Saunders
Saunders
Saunders
Scott
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy
Sealy

Sarah
William
Jospeh
Henry
Jospeh
Thomas
Phillis
Jane
Thomas
Thomas
Ann
Sarah
Elizabeth
William
Benjamin
Alfred
Charles
James
Joseph
Caroline
Robert
William
Harriete
Louisa
Robert
Harriett
Catherine
Isabella
Edwin
Charlotte
William
Charles
Charlotte
James
Jane
Winniford
Elizabeth
Lucey
John
Jospeh
Sophia
Henry
Ann
Jospeh
Henry
Moses
Mary
Ann

Ann

w o~

24
11
50
20
52
25
60
20
50

15
19
15
21
25
20
30
10
70

20
20

20
24
30
40
25

63
51
12
25
57
16
53

30

18

25
20



Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Seney
Skinner
Skinner
Skinner
Skinner
Skinner
Skinner
Sly

Sly

Sly

Sly
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Sowby
Spanswick
Spanswick
Speers
Staples
Stapleton
Stern

William
Alfred
Charles
Mary
William
Henry
David
Charles
William
Mary
Henry
Charles
Joseph
George
Elizabeth
Alfred
Joseph
William
Ann
Kuinam
George
Jane
Elizabeth
Edwin
Rachell
William
George
Ann
Stephen
Hannah
Richard
May
Joseph
Faney
Elizabeth
Eliza
George
Elizabeth
Hannah
Margarett
Mariah
Henry
William
Josias
Hester
David
Ann
Robert
William

30

20
20
25
65

65
50
55
17
14

15
59

25
18
15

25

38
17
16
40

20
40

40

20

40

40
20

90
45
55
20
20
30
18

33
14
14
14
14
14
14
10

10

26

34

26
20
26
31
31

26

26

26
16
26
31
31

31
26

31
31
26

19
34
34
12
30
23
10



Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Stott
Stranger
Streat
Streat
Streat
Streat
Streat
Streat
Streat
Streat
Street
Street
Street
Street
Street
Street
Street
Street
Street
Strong
Tailor
Tailor
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tarrant
Taylor
Thatcher
Thatcher
Thatcher
Thomson
Thorpe
Tillett
Tilling
Tollete
Townsend
Townsend
Waighton
Wainright
Wainright
Wainright
Walker

James
John
Albert
Rachele
Ann
Henry
Mary
Mary
Samuel
John
John
Anne
William
Catherine
Henry
Sarah
Elizabeth
William
Thomas
William
John
Mary
Edward
George
Henry
Elizabeth
Sarah
Sarah
Edward
Jacob
William
Jospeh
Anne
Elizabeth
Harriett
Sophia
Robert
Edward
Mary
Ann
Elizabeth
Jospeh
Mary
Robert
Charlotte
Ann
Samuel
Lucy
Elizabeth

20
37
11
60

45

30
65

35
40
20
40
15
20

50
11
20
56
55
10

20
14

46
45

46
19
13
35

49
20
20
60
50
25
30
67
67
60
13
30
30
25

35
30
20
25
20
20
20
20
25
20
24
24
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
32
14
14
18
18
25
18
19
18
18
18
13
18
29
23
20
20
34
13
21
22
21

11
11

24
24
24



Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Waller
Warman
Warren
Warren
Warren
Warren
Warren
Warren
Warren
Warren
Warren
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Welch
Westbury
Wheeler
Wheeler
White
Whitfield
Wicks
Wilkins
Williams
Williams

Charles
Henry
Jane
Ann
William
Jane
John
Hannah
Henry
Ann
Ann
May
Pheby
Elizabeth
Sarah
Mary
Hannah
Ann
Martha
Edward
Stephen
Jane
Lilly
Elizabeth
Henry
Jospeh
Ann
Robert
James
Jane
John
James
Mariah
William
Thomas
Henry
Thomas
John
John
Mariah
Ann
Richard
Charlotte
Pandora
Harriett
George
Robert
Harriett
Leanne

10

15
45
75
13

10
40

11
30
65
41
27

27
40

14
10
20
65
65
20
30
25
24
41



Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Willoughby
Willoughby
Willoughby
Willoughby
Willoughby
Willoughby
Willoughby
Willoughby
Wilson
Wilson
Wilson
Wilson
Wilson
Wilson
Wilson
Wilson
Wilson
Wilson
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Wyatt
Wyatt
Wyatt
Wyatt
Wyatt
Wyatt
Wyatt
Wyatt
Yateman

Ann
Caroline
Hypatia
Thomas
Eliza
Emily
Ann
Charles
Henry
Joseph
Lucy
William
Robert
Ellen
James
Charlotte
Martha
Richard
Martha
William
Elizabeth
William
Phoebe
Richard
Mary
Sophia
Sarah
John
Fanny
William
Elizabeth
Thomas
Lucy
Elizabeth
Joseph
Caroline
Joseph
Eliza
Elizabeth
Alfred
Caroline
Louisa
Caroline
George
Alfred
Ann

Jane
Edward

51

20
12

16
29
41

23
52
90

69

70
40
30

45
25

15
12
45
50
60
15
35

35

11

45

35

12

14

20

52
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